year and transferred AFP assets under construction related to this project from the accounts of GREP to the

sponsoring ministry’s accounts. Although the project had not reached substantial completion, they were

previously recorded in the accounts of GREP at the direction of the Province. As a result, the CIP related to

this project and the related contribution from the ministry has been removed from the accounts of GREP.

GREP also changed its accounting policy for property disposition costs during the year. Costs incurred on

specific assets to bring them to a marketable condition such as planning, marketing, environmental

assessments, zoning, permits, settlements etc. were previously deferred and expensed in the year the specific

asset was sold. To conform to Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards, GREP changed its accounting

policy to expense these costs as incurred in the statement of operations and accumulated surplus.

The changes has been accounted on a retroactive basis with prior period restatements as follows:

Statement of financial position

March 31, 2013

(Previously

reported)

Prior Period

Adjustment

March 31, 2013

(As restated)

Tangible capital assets $   5,550,247 $   (258,689) $   5,291,558

Prepaids, deposits and other assets  22,274   (17,826)  4,448

Accumulated surplus 5,788,241 (276,515) 5,511,726

Statement of operations and accumulated

surplus

March 31, 2013

(Previously

reported)

Prior Period

Adjustment

March 31, 2013

(As restated)

Property disposition costs $   25,342 $   618 $   25,960

Deficit (86,746) (618) (87,364)

Accumulated surplus, beginning of the year   5,291,152   (17,208) 5,273,944

Contribution from ministries 718,619 (258,689) 459,930

Accumulated surplus, end of the year 5,788,241 (276,515) 5,511,726

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term treasury bills of $75,722 (March 31, 2013 - $75,278) issued

by the OFA with a weighted average effective interest rate of 0.96% (March 31, 2013 – 0.98%).

1-110 PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2013-2014

MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE

GENERAL REAL ESTATE PORFOLIO

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2014 and 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

4.  TRADE AND OTHER  RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables include receivables from government and private sector tenants for charge for

accommodation (CFA), AFP monthly service payments (MSP), project service receivables related to cost